
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 Governance and Ethics 
Committee  
7 September 2023 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? Yes Type of meeting Advisory 
group 

  
Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 

Cllr Rita Potter (Lab) 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan (Lab) 

 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Rohit Mistry 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope 
Tel/Email 01902 554452 or Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 2023 as a 

correct record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

  
5 Update on the 2023 Annual Canvass (Pages 9 - 14) 
 [To note the timetable for the 2023 annual canvass and provide feedback] 

  
6 Evaluation of May 2023 Elections (Pages 15 - 36) 
 [To provide feedback on the May 2023 local elections]. 

  
7 Boundary Commission for England Parliamentary Boundary Review Final 

Recommendations (Pages 37 - 344) 
 [To approve the plans and timetable for a statutory review of polling districts and 

polling places] 
  

8 Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman (Pages 345 - 348) 
 [To consider conferring the title of Honorary Alderman] 

  
9 2022-2023 Annual Complaints Report (Pages 349 - 376) 
 [To note the contents of the 2022–2023 Annual Complaints Report] 

  
10 Information Governance - Annual Report to SIRO 2022-2023 (Pages 377 - 402) 
 [To note the contents of the Information Governance Annual Report to SIRO] 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 16 March 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 
Cllr John Reynolds (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
Employees  
David Pattison 
Laura Gittos 

Chief Operating Officer 
Head of Governance 

Tim Clark 
Laura Noonan 
Jas Kaur 
Donna Cope 
 
 
 

Civic Support Manager 
Electoral Services & Scrutiny Manager 
Democratic Services & Systems Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 January 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
5 Municipal Calendar of Meetings 2023-2024 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Municipal Calendar of 
Meetings 2023-2024. The annual report outlined the proposed timetable for Council 
and committee meetings for the next Council  
Municipal Year (2023-2024). 
  
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services and Systems Manager, outlined the report, 
highlighting the key points. It was noted that there would be an additional Scrutiny 
Board in March 2024, and at the request of the Finance Team, the February 2024 
Cabinet meeting was scheduled to take place in half term week.  
  
The report was considered by Committee, and David Pattison, Chief Operating 
Officer, responded to questions asked. 
  
Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to: 

1. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Council Municipal Calendar of Meetings 
for 2023-2024. 

  
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1. Approved consultation with the political groups on the City of Wolverhampton 
Council Municipal Calendar of Meetings for 2023-2024. 

2. Delegated any amendments to the City of Wolverhampton Council Calendar 
of Meetings for 2023-2024 to the Chair of Governance and Ethics Committee 
in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer following consultation with 
political groups. 

 
6 Local Election Fees and Charges 2022-2023 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Local Election Fees 
and Charges 2022-2023. The report outlined the proposed schedule of election fees 
for May 2023 and highlighted the key changes. The fees and charges had to be set 
locally and were regularly reviewed across the West Midlands region to ensure 
consistency. 
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager, outlined the report and 
summarised key changes from the previous year. The fees had largely remained the 
same except for polling staff pay and training fees in order to reflect the additional 
responsibilities as a result of the Election Act. 
  
The report was considered by Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1.    Approved the proposed schedule of fees for May 2023. 
 

7 Update on Preparations for Local Elections 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Update on 
Preparations for Local Elections. The report provided an update on the preparations 
underway for the local elections taking place on 4 May 2023. 
  

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Chief Operating Officer welcomed further suggestions from members on the 
current arrangements and thanked the Elections Team for their hard work.  
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager, outlined the report, noting 
that since the agenda had been published the number of Voter Authority Certificate 
(VAC) applications had increased to 376 and Voter ID leaflets had been printed in 
the most widely spoken languages across the city. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and members commended the Elections 
Team on their hard work. The Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager responded to 
questions asked and it was noted that: 

• The recommendation to publicise the most common forms of acceptable voter 
ID would be raised with the Communications Team and fed back to the Chair 
of Governance.  

• Posters advertising the acceptable forms of voter ID and other key election 
information were currently displayed in libraries, leisure centres and other 
council venues.  

• A list of acceptable voter ID was located inside each polling card.  
• British Sign Language students from Wolverhampton University had been 

recruited to some polling stations across city, and details of these locations 
could be viewed on the council website. 

• The Elections Team proposed to incorporate banners at the bottom of all 
council internal and external emails, detailing key information regarding voter 
ID and postal votes.  

• Letters would be sent out to those who had not yet returned their annual 
postal vote signature refresh. 

• Following consultation with the Leader, the Lead
[...]
 and Mayoral) 
2023-2024 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Councillor Induction 
Programme and Handbooks (Councillor and Mayoral) 2023-2024.  
The report outlined the proposed roll out of the new Councillor Induction Programme 
2023-2024 for new and existing councillors to take place after the local elections held 
on 4 May 2023.  
  
Laura Gittos, Head of Governance, outlined the report, highlighting key 
improvements, including additional Councillor sessions and the introduction of city 
tours. Copies of the new Councillor and Mayoral Handbooks were provided, and the 
Head of Governance welcomed feedback from members.  
  
The report was considered by Committee, and members thanked officers for their 
hard work. The importance of Councillor training was acknowledged, and the Chair 
requested that during their induction, new Councillors be encouraged to access 
papers via their electronic device.  
  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1. Approved the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Induction 2023-2024.  
2. Approved the City of Wolverhampton Councillor Handbook 2023-2024. 
3. Approved the City of Wolverhampton Mayoral Handbook 2023-2024.  

  
 

10 Schedule of Petitions 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Schedule of Petitions. 
The report provided an overview of petitions received by the Council over the last six 
months and outlined the actions taken. 
  
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services and Systems Manager, outlined the report, 
highlighting the key points. It was noted that petitions were dealt with in line with 
council’s Petitions Scheme, and in cases where the number of signatures was not 
met, officers would contact residents offering guidance on the requirements.  
  
The report was debated by Committee.  
  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Democratic Services and Systems Manager responded to questions asked and 
it was agreed that future reports on the schedule of petitions would include details of 
what had been done by the service area as a result of the petition.  
  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1.    Noted the actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the Council 
during the last year. 

 
11 Monitoring Officer Update 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, provided the following verbal update: 
• A workshop to consider the Constitution would be arranged over the next two 

weeks for members of the Governance and Ethics Committee. This would 
allow for any changes to be implemented before the next Governance and 
Ethics Committee in July 2023. The workshop would be hybrid, allowing 
members to attend physically or online. 

• The webcasting equipment in the Council Chamber would be updated at the 
end of May 2023, and the equipment in there currently would be moved into 
Committee Room 3, thus allowing the webcasting of meetings from both 
rooms. 

  
The update was considered by committee, and the Chief Operating Officer 
responded to questions asked.  
  
Resolved: 
That Governance & Ethics Committee: 

1.    Noted the update from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

12 Presentation on Fairtrade Provision 
The presentation on Fairtrade Provision had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
  
The Chair closed the final meeting of the Municipal Year by thanking Members and 
officers for their support throughout the previous twelve months. The Committee 
reciprocated it’s thanks to the Chair. 
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
7 September 2023 
 

  
Report title Update on the 2023 Annual Canvass 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee Alice Peacock 
Tel 
Email 

De
[...]
ntentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
7 September 2023 
 

  
Report title Evaluation of May 2023 Local Elections 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee Laura Noonan 
Tel 
Email 

Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager 
01902 55 5050 
Laura.noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Election Board 
 

20 June 2023 

 
Recommendation for action: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Provide feedback on the May 2023 local elections. 
 

 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 
 

1. The timeline for the next changes to be implemented in the Elections Act. 
2. The date for the next statutory review of polling districts and polling stations. 
3. The final parliamentary boundary proposals must be reported to the House of Commons 

by 1 July 2023. An update report will be brought to Governance and Ethics Committee 
with further detail.   
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide a summary of the areas of success and areas for improvement following the 
evaluation exercise undertaken on the local elections that took place on 4 May 2023.  

1.2 To provide an update on the further legislation changes to be introduced under the 
Elections Act. 

1.3 To provide an update on the next statutory review of polling districts and polling places.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 Following each election, a comprehensive evaluation exercise is undertaken to ensure 
that lessons are learned to continue to improve on the conduct of elections. Feedback 
has been captured from the following stakeholders: 

• Returning Office
[...]
fessional care, do not 
guarantee that fraud will be detected.  

• Accordingly, these examinations by internal auditors should not be relied upon solely to 
disclose fraud or other irregularities which may exist. 

 

 

Report distribution: David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer (FINAL) 

 Laura Phillips, Assistant Director for People & Change (FINAL) 

 Laura Gittos, Head of Governance 

 Laura Noonan, Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager 

  

Date: 26 June 2023 

 

Page 36



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
7 September 2023 
 

  
Report title Boundary Commission for England Parliamentary 

Boundary Review Final Recommendations and 
Statutory Review of Polling District and Polling Places 

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield  
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee Laura Noonan 
Tel 
Email 

Electoral Services and Scrutiny Manager 
01902 55 5050 
Laura.noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Election Board 
 

31 August 2023 

 
Recommendation for action or decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the plans and timetable for a statutory review of polling districts and polling 
places within Wolverhampton.  
 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 

1. The outcome of the Boundary Commission for England Parliamentary Boundary Review 
Final Recommendations.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on the new parliamentary constituency boundaries. 

1.2 To present the plans and timetable for the statutory review of polling districts and polling 
places.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, the council has a duty to divide
[...]

Manager  
01902 550320 
Jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be considered 
by 
 
 
 

 
Council  

 
20 September 2023 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee recommends that Council: 
 

1. Convene an extraordinary meeting on the 20 September 2023 to confer the title of 
Honorary Alderman on former Councillors Philip Page and Jonathan Yardley.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 345

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To consider whether to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former Councillors Philip 
Page and Jonathan Yardley who ceased to be a Members of the Council in May 2023. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 In July 1998 the Council agreed to establish a policy for the appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen, for which there is provision in the Local Government Act 1972 (Section 249). 
Subsequently, in September 1998, the then Policy and Resources Committee endorsed 
a procedure for reporting to Council on this matter and determined the eligibility criteria. 
The service criterion was reduced from 24 years to 20 years by resolution of full Council 
on 14 July 2010. 

2.2 Under the provisions of the Council’s Constitution, the function of advising full Council on 
the conferment of the title of Honorary Alderman rests with the Governance and Ethics 
Committee, and therefore, the Committee is asked to consider this proposal.  

2.3 Honorary Aldermen are invited to attend full Council meetings in a non-participating 
capacity and are also invited to various functions such as Civic and Remembrance 
Sunday and other appropriate civic events. The names of Honorary Aldermen are 
inscribed on a roll of honour board on the ground floor of the Civic Centre.  

2.4 The Local Government Act 1972 Act provides that an extraordinary Council meeting be 
convened for the purpose of conferring the title and the necessary resolution must be 
passed by not less than two thirds of the M
[...]
p Team Meetings 
Finance, Governance, Regeneration, 
Joint Families (Adult, Children’s & 
Education, Public Health), Resident 
Services, City Assets, People and 
Change 
 

 
 
August 2023 
 

 
Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 
 

1. The contents of the 2022 – 2023 Annual Complaints Report for the period 1 April 2022 to 
31 March 2023, including: 
 

a. The Statutory Complaints Activity for Children’s Services, Education Services, 
Adult Services and Public Health   

b. All the other complaints activity governed by the Corporate Complaints Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 349

Agenda Item No: 9

mailto:sarah.campbell@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the complaints, including Local Government and 
Social Care/Housing Ombudsman enquiries received during 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The council’s Complaints Team handles complaints, compliments and service enquiries 
from members of the public.  Those relating to children’s, adults and public health 
matters fall under a statutory framework, while the remainder are handled under the 
council’s corporate complaints policy 

3.0 Summary Statement  

3.1 The complaints team has continued to work effectively and build strong relationships with 
council services and Leadership Teams ensuring they meet the corporate and statutory 
functions and deadlines.   

3.2 The council will continue to maintain a professional relationship in their role as the link 
officer with the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing 
Ombudsman (HO); this will ensure that the process works effectively for both the council 
and the Ombudsman whilst resolving complaints quickly and improving public services 
through learning from complaints. 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendation in this r
[...]
to demonstrate how the 
Council will meet statutory timescales for EHC needs 
assessments and EHC Plans

• Apology letter issued to the complainant for delays in 
dealing with EHC needs assessment and issuing the final 
EHC plan

• Payment of £500 issued to complainant for loss of 
provision contained in the EHC Plan and £250 to 
acknowledge distress and time, trouble caused for chasing 
updates for the final EHC Plan

• Officers reminded to carry out online children’s and 
corporate complaint training via learning hub

• Council has completed work relating to a Written Statement 
of Action; compliance is now at 70% for 2023 (above 
national average when compared to 2022) and our average 
compliance for the last 3 months is 83%. This is monitored 
every week with officers as business as usual

P
age 376



This report is  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
7 September 2023 
 

  
Report title Information Governance – Annual Report to 

SIRO 2022-2023  
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Information Governance, People and Change  

Accountable employee Anna Zollino-
Biscotti 
Tel 
Email 

Head of IG & Customer Assurance 
 
01902 555166 
Anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Strategic Executive Board 22 August 2023 
 

 
Recommendation for action or decision: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the contents of the Information Governance annual Report to SIRO which provides 
a summary of the work carried out under the Information Governance function for the 
period 2022-2023.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 377

Agenda Item No: 10

mailto:Anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide a summary of the work carried out by the Information Governance function for 
the period April 2022 to March 2023, as outlined in the Annual Report to SIRO.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Council has had a robust information governance framework in place for many years 
following the initial consensual audits with the regulator, the Information Commissioner’s 
Office (ICO) which took place in 2011 and 2012.  

2.2 Work has continued since the conclusion of the audits and a strategic approach to 
information governance has been adopted to ensure that the Council appropriately 
manages its information assets; this includes managing data protection as a corporate 
risk and monitoring the risk via the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  

2.3 This report provides an update relating to the responsibilities of the Council’s Senior 
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and outlines information governance activity and 
performance during the period April 2022 to March 2023. It provides assurances that 
information risks are being effectively managed, highlighting any key risks and areas to 
focus on throughout the year as well as an overview of progress in general. 

3.0 Summary Statement 

3.1 Despite a challenging year in terms of resource capacity across the wider service 
function and seemingly increased demand both internal and external, the Information 
Governance (IG) team has continued to maintain its exemplary eight-year record of 
ensuring the Council meets its statutory compliance deadlines in relation to Data 
Protection and Freedom of Information Acts. 

3.2 The IG team have continued to forge stronger working relationships with leadership 
teams, resulting in earlier engagement, better integration, and a more robust compliance 
platform for each individual leadership area.  

3.3 Information risks have in most cases been reduced across the year or maintained at an 
acceptable level.  Any residual risk rated amber or red have been transferred to the 
2023-2024 IG risk register where they will continue to be monitored and managed 

3.4 In summary, it is the consideration of the Council’s Statutory Data Protection Officer 
(DPO) that the Council has complied with its duties under UK GDPR, Data Protection 
and Freedom of Information legislation. 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report as Councillors are 
requested only to note the contents of the report summarising the work undertaken by 
the Information Governance function for the period April 2022 to March 2023. All of the 
work associated with meeting information governance requirements is undertaken 
utilising existing budgeted resources. 

Page 378



This report is  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4.2 It is worth noting, however, that a failure to effectively manage information governance 
carries a financial risk. Inaccurate and out of date information can lead to poor decision 
making and a potential waste of financial resources. Following the implementation of the 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), a two-tiered sanction regime with higher 
financial penalties is in place. Lesser information incidents can now be subject to a 
maximum fine of either €10 million or 2% of an organisation's global turnover, whichever 
is greater. More serious violations could result in fines of up to €20 million or 4% of 
turnover. [SR/21072023/A] 

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 The Council has a legal duty under the UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK 
GDPR), the Data Protection Act 2018, the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004 to appropriately manage and protect 
information assets. 

5.2 Failure to effectively manage information governance could increase risk of exposure to 
fraud and malicious acts, reputational damage, an inability to recover from major 
incidents and potential harm to individuals or groups due to inappropriate disclosure of 
info. 

5.3 The Information Commissioner has the legal authori
[...]
uiries
	Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) annual letter
	Housing Ombudsman (HO) assessment enquiries
	Housing Ombudsman (HO) annual performance report
	Learning from Complaints
	Complaints Training
	Managing Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Procedure
	Complaints Policies and Procedures

	Appendix 2 for 2022-2023 Dashboards and Learning
	Slide1
	Slide2
	Slide3
	Slide4


	10 Information Governance - Annual Report to SIRO 2022-2023
	Appendix 2 IG Annual Stats Info-graph 2022-2023
	Appendix 1 2022-2023 Annual Report to SIRO






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 7 September 2023 

 
 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 
 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 
 
Employees  
 
David Pattison  
Laura Gittos  
Alice Peacock 
Jas Kaur  
Donna Cope  
Sarah Campbell 
Anna Zollino-Biscotti 
 
 
 

 
Chief Operating Officer 
Head of Governance 
Deputy Electoral Services Manager 
Democratic Services & Systems Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Customer Engagement Manager 
Information Governance Manager 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Milkinder Jaspal and Councillor 
Rohit Mistry. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, noted that at the request of the Chair, an 
additional meeting of the Governance and Ethics Committee would be arranged for 
early October. The additional meeting would replace the meeting cancelled in July 
and focus on changes to the Constitution.  
  
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Update on the 2023 Annual Canvass 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Update on the 2023 
Annual Canvass. The report outlined the approach taken and set out the timescales 
for 2023. 
  
Alice Peacock, Deputy Electoral Services Manager, outlined the report and noted the 
following updates since the papers had been published: 

• Paragraph 2.4 - The revised register would now be published on 2 January 
2024 due the upcoming by election in Bushbury South and Low Hill. 

• Section 4 - All stages for route one had now been completed.  
• Paragraph 2.3 - The telephone canvass had been extended until 15 

September. 
• Paragraph 2.3 - Door to door canvassers were now due to start canvassing 

from 19 September, which had been pushed back slightly due to the election. 
The canvassing for this ward would commence after the election. 

• Section 5 - The current response rate for Route 2 was 35% (7991) 
• Section 5 - There were 14294 properties left to receive a response from which 

the canvassers would be working on. 
• Route 3 - All 76 care homes in Wolverhampton had been written to and to 

date 36% (28) had responded. 
  
The report was considered by Committee. 
  
Councillor Roberts moved the recommendation within the report. Councillor Russell 
seconded the recommendation.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the timetable for the 2023 annual canvass be noted. 
 

6 Evaluation of May 2023 Elections 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Evaluation of May 
2023 Elections. The report outlined the good practice and areas for improvement 
identified at the May elections; provided an update on the further legislation changes 
to be introduced under the Elections Act; and outlined the next statutory review of 
polling districts and polling places.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer noted that the May 2023 Elections had been extremely 
challenging, but due to hard work and extensive planning, all had gone smoothly. It 
was further noted that the council had been nominated for a national award 
recognising their hard work and dedication on accessibility. 
  
Laura Gittos, Head of Governance, outlined the report and highlighted key points. It 
was noted that the local election had been conducted well, and very positive 
feedback had been received on the implementation of the new Election Act 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

measures. The Head of Governance congratulated the Elections Team for receiving 
such excellent feedback and thanked Members of the Committee for their support.  
  
The report was debated by Committee, and the Chief Operating Officer assured 
members that the promotion of Voter ID would continue, and ways to reduce the 
number of temporary polling stations were being explored.   
  
The Head of Governance responded to questions asked, and it was agreed that 
further details regarding the rejected Voter Authority Certificate applications would be 
provided to members of the Committee. 
  
Members of the Committee welcomed the report and thanked the Elections Team for 
their hard work. 
  
Councillor Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor Muston 
seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the timeline for the next changes to be implemented in the Elections Act 
be noted. 

2. That the date for the next statutory review of polling districts and polling places 
be noted. 

3. That it be noted that the final parliamentary boundary proposals must be 
reported to the House of Commons by 1 July 2023, and an update report 
would be brought to Governance and Ethics Committee with further detail. 

 
7 Boundary Commission for England Parliamentary Boundary Review Final 

Recommendations 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Boundary Commission 
for England Parliamentary Boundary Review Final Recommendations. The report 
provided an update on the new parliamentary constituency boundaries and set out 
the plans and timetable for the statutory review of polling districts and polling places 
within Wolverhampton. 
  
Alice Peacock, Deputy Electoral Services Manager, outlined the report and 
highlighted key points, noting that the final recommendations for the three 
Wolverhampton constituencies had not changed since the initial proposals. 
  
The report was considered by Committee. 
  
Councillor Potter moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor Roberts 
seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the plans and timetable for a statutory review of polling districts and 
polling places within Wolverhampton be approved. 

2. That the outcome of the Boundary Commission for England Parliamentary 
Boundary Review Final Recommendations be noted. 

 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

8 Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Conferring the Title of 
Honorary Alderman. The report recommended that the title of Honorary Alderman be 
conferred upon former Councillors Philip Page and Jonathan Yardley.  
  
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services and Systems Manager, outlined the report and 
highlighted key points. 
  
Councillor Potter moved the recommendation within the report. Councillor Roberts 
seconded the recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to: 

1.    Convene an extraordinary meeting on the 20 September 2023 to confer the 
title of Honorary Alderman on former Councillors Philip Page and Jonathan 
Yardley. 

 
9 2022-2023 Annual Complaints Report 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the 2022-2023 Annual 
Complaints Report. The report provided an overview of the complaints, including 
Local Government and Social Care/Housing Ombudsman enquiries, received during 
1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
  
Sarah Campbell, Customer Engagement Manager, presented an overview of the 
Annual Report and responded to questions asked. A breakdown of the complaints 
received during 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 was provided along with the outcome 
of each case. Members were assured that all upheld complaints were investigated 
thoroughly, and examples of the lessons learnt were noted. An overview on officer 
complaint training was provided and an update on the policy and procedure review 
was outlined.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer responded to questions asked and assured members 
that persistent complaints and budget requirements were monitored on a regular 
basis.  
  
Councillor Potter moved the recommendations within report. Councillor Roberts 
seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the contents of the 2022 – 2023 Annual Complaints Report for the period 
1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 be noted. 

 
10 Information Governance - Annual Report to SIRO 2022-2023 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Information 
Governance - Annual Report to SIRO 2022-2023. The report provided a summary of 
the work carried out by the Information Governance function for the period April 2022 
to March 2023, as outlined in the Annual Report to SIRO. 
  
Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager, presented an overview of 
the Annual SIRO Report, and provided assurance that information risks were being 
effectively managed. An update on information governance performance was 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

provided; key risks and areas of improvement were highlighted; and the Information 
Governance Work Plan for 2022-2023 was outlined. 
  
The report was considered by Committee and the importance of remaining vigilant 
against cyber-attacks was noted. 
  
Councillor Potter moved the recommendation in the report. Councillor Roberts 
seconded the recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the contents of the Information Governance Annual Report to SIRO be 
noted. 

  


